S T O E L 900 S.W. Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600
Portland, Oregon 97204

R l V E S main 503.224.3380
LLP fax 503.220.2480
www.stoel.com

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

KATHERINE A. MCDOWELL
Direct: (503) 294-9602
November 15, 2005 kamcdowell@stoel.com

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

PUC Filing Center

Public Utility Commission of Oregon
PO Box 2148

Salem, OR 97308-2148

Re:  Witness Affidavits
Docket UE 173

Enclosed for filing please find Witness Affidavits on behalf of PacifiCorp in the above-
referenced docket. A copy of this filing has been served on all parties to this proceeding as
indicated on the attached certificate of service.

) atherine A. McDowell

KAM:knp
Enclosure
cc: Service List

Oregon
Washington
California

Utah

Portind3-1533384.1 0020011-00174 Idaho



STOEL RIVES LLp

900 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600, Portland, OR 97204

Fax (503) 220-2480

Main (503) 224-3380

wn ke W

o 0 9 &

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF O

REGON

UE 173

In the Matter of PACIFICORP (dba Pacific
Power & Light Company) Application for
Approval of Power Cost Adjustment
Mechanism.

WITNESS AFFIDAVIT

I, GREGORY DUVALL, being first duly sworn on oath, depose and say:

1. My full name is Gregory Duvall.

2. I sponsored pre-filed testimony and exhibits on behalf of PacifiCorp in the

above-referenced docket.

3. My pre-filed testimony and exhibits are true and accurate, and no corrections

need to be made. If I were asked the same questions today, my answers would be the same.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Oregon that the

foregoing is true and correct based on my information and belief.

SIGNED this / l'll day of November, 2005, at Portland, Oregon.

Signed: AZW/’O 127 /)M/‘C?M

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this iﬂ day of November, 2005.

I A Sy

Page 1 - WITNESS AFFIDAVIT (DUVALL)

Portlnd3-1533781.1 0020011-00174

Notary Public

MY COMMIS

W»&»&%\ S S R

OFFICIAL SEAL
KRISTIE SHARP

NOIARY PUBLIC-OREGON

COMMISSION NO. 366300

MW"WWM S

SION EXPI
N RES MAR. 5, 2007

B NS o




STOEL RIVES LLp

900 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600, Portland, OR 97204

Fax (503) 220-2480

Main (503) 224-3380

~

o]

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

UE 173

In the Matter of PACIFICORP (dba Pacific
Power & Light Company) Application for
Approval of Power Cost Adjustment
Mechanism.

WITNESS AFFIDAVIT

I, MARK WIDMER, being first duly sworn on oath, depose and say:

1. My full name is Mark Widmer.

2. I sponsored pre-filed testimony and exhibits on behalf of PacifiCorp in the

above-referenced docket.

3. My pre-filed testimony and exhibits are true and accurate, and no corrections

need to be made. If I were asked the same questions today, my answers would be the same.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Oregon that the

foregoing is true and correct based on my information and belief.

SIGNED this //@ﬂ( day of November, 2005, at Portland, Oregon.

Signed: %M%//%M@ T

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this iﬁ ! day of November, 2005.

Page | - WITNESS AFFIDAVIT (WIDMER)

Portlnd3-1533780.1 0020011-00174

N

o S R I,

S S S S S S SR

NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 366300
Y COMMISSION EXPIRES MAR. 5, 2007

\\\\\\\ i

OFFICIAL SEAL
KRISTIE SHARP

O e PR



STOEL RIVES LLp

900 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600, Portland, OR 97204

Fax (503) 220-2480

Main (503) 224-3380

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF OREGON

UE 173

In the Matter of PACIFICORP (dba Pacific
Power & Light Company) Application for
Approval of Power Cost Adjustment
Mechanism.

WITNESS AFFIDAVIT

I, CHRISTY OMOHUNDRO, being first duly sworn on oath, depose and say:
1. My full name is Christy Omohundro.

2. I sponsored pre-filed testimony and exhibits on behalf of PacifiCorp in the

11 above-referenced docket.

12

3. My pre-filed testimony and exhibits are true and accurate, and no corrections

13 need to be made. If I were asked the same questions today, my answers would be the same.

14

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Oregon that the

15 foregoing is true and correct based on my information and belief.

16
17
18
19
20
21

Page 1

SIGNED this / Z7()%\El/ay of November, 2003, at Portland, Oregon.

Signed: %445 i/ﬂszW

e
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN (o before me this__ \Y = day of November, 2005.

%SL o R "Z,,Q&L&W

Notary Public
B i -
SHELLEY ZOLLER State of Orego
NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON ‘
COMMISSION NO. 388546 C»Cw\‘*-v\ Obl’\/\uﬁ‘\f\m@h

MY COMM!SSION EXPIRES FEBRUARY 7, 2009

WITNESS AFFIDAVIT (OMOHUNDRO)

Portlnd3-1533779.1 0020011-00174



STOEL RIVES Lip

900 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600, Portland, OR 97204

Fax (503) 220-2480

Main (503) 224-3380

W

~ N W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Page 1

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I served a true and correct copy of the foregoing document in

below.

Lowrey R Brown

Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon
610 SW Broadway, Suite 308
Portland OR 97205
lowrey@oregoncub.org

Jason Eisdorfer

Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon
610 SW Broadway Ste 308
Portland OR 97205
jason(@oregoncub.org

Maury Galbraith

Public Utility Commission
PO Box 2148

Salem OR 97308-2148
maury.galbraith(@state.or.us

David Hatton

Department of Justice

Regulated Utility & Business Section
1162 Court Street NE

Salem, OR 97301-4096
david.hatton(@state.or.us

Docket UE 173 on the following named person(s) on the date indicated below by email and

first-class mail, addressed to said person(s) at his or her last-known address(es) indicated

Melinda J. Davison
Davison Van Cleve

333 SW Taylor, Suite 400
Portland, OR 97204
mail@dvclaw.com

Randall J. Falkenberg
RFI Consulting, Inc.
PMB 362

8351 Roswell Road
Atlanta, GA 30350
consultrfi@aol.com

D Douglas Larson

PacifiCorp

One Utah Center

201 South Main Street, Suite 2300
Salt Lake City UT 84111
doug.larson@pacificorp.com

DATED: November 15, 2005. %

- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE (UE 173)

Portlnd3-1517290.1 0020011-00174

a‘fherlne A McDowell
Of Attorneys for PacifiCorp



