

900 S.W. Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600 Portland, Oregon 97204 main 503.224.3380 fax 503.220.2480 www.stoel.com

November 15, 2005

KATHERINE A. McDowell Direct: (503) 294-9602 kamcdowell@stoel.com

## VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

PUC Filing Center Public Utility Commission of Oregon PO Box 2148 Salem, OR 97308-2148

Re: Witness Affidavits Docket UE 173

Enclosed for filing please find Witness Affidavits on behalf of PacifiCorp in the above-referenced docket. A copy of this filing has been served on all parties to this proceeding as indicated on the attached certificate of service.

Very truly yours,

Katherine A. McDowell

KAM:knp Enclosure

cc: Service List

1	BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION		
2	OF OREGON		
3	UE 173		
4	In the Matter of PACIFICORP (dba Pacific Power & Light Company) Application for WITNESS AFFIDAVIT		
5	Tower & Eight Company) Application for		
6	Wicchamsin.		
7			
8	I, GREGORY DUVALL, being first duly sworn on oath, depose and say:		
9	1. My full name is Gregory Duvall.		
10	2. I sponsored pre-filed testimony and exhibits on behalf of PacifiCorp in the		
11	above-referenced docket.		
12	3. My pre-filed testimony and exhibits are true and accurate, and no corrections		
13	need to be made. If I were asked the same questions today, my answers would be the same.		
14	I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Oregon that the		
15	5 foregoing is true and correct based on my information and belief.		
16	SIGNED thisday of November, 2005, at Portland, Oregon.		
17	// / / /		
18	Signed: Myory Lurall		
19			
20	SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this day of November, 2005.  Notary Public		
21			
22			
23			
24	Residence and the second secon		
25	OFFICIAL SEAL KRISTIE SHARP		
26	NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON (COMMISSION NO. 366300 MY COMMISSION FYPIRES MAR 5, 2007)		

Page 1 - WITNESS AFFIDAVIT (DUVALL)

## 1 BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON 2 **UE 173** 3 In the Matter of PACIFICORP (dba Pacific Power & Light Company) Application for WITNESS AFFIDAVIT Approval of Power Cost Adjustment Mechanism. 6 7 8 I, MARK WIDMER, being first duly sworn on oath, depose and say: 9 1. My full name is Mark Widmer. 10 2. I sponsored pre-filed testimony and exhibits on behalf of PacifiCorp in the 11 above-referenced docket. 12 3. My pre-filed testimony and exhibits are true and accurate, and no corrections 13 need to be made. If I were asked the same questions today, my answers would be the same. 14 I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Oregon that the 15 foregoing is true and correct based on my information and belief. SIGNED this 4/14/05 day of November, 2005, at Portland, Oregon. 16 17 Signed: Mull Will 18 19 20 SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this day of November, 2005. 21 22 23 24 25 OFFICIAL SEAL KRISTIE SHARP 26

WITNESS AFFIDAVIT (WIDMER)

## 1 BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON 2 **UE 173** 3 In the Matter of PACIFICORP (dba Pacific WITNESS AFFIDAVIT Power & Light Company) Application for Approval of Power Cost Adjustment Mechanism. 6 7 I, CHRISTY OMOHUNDRO, being first duly sworn on oath, depose and say: 8 9 1. My full name is Christy Omohundro. 10 I sponsored pre-filed testimony and exhibits on behalf of PacifiCorp in the 2. 11 above-referenced docket. 12 3. My pre-filed testimony and exhibits are true and accurate, and no corrections 13 need to be made. If I were asked the same questions today, my answers would be the same. 14 I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Oregon that the 15 foregoing is true and correct based on my information and belief. SIGNED this \_\_\_\_\_/4/May of November, 2005, at Portland, Oregon. 16 17 Signed: Christy Cmohunder 18 19 20 SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of November, 2005. 21 22 State of Oregon Country of Multnomal 23 OFFICIAL SEAL 24 25 26

Page 1 - WITNESS AFFIDAVIT (OMOHUNDRO)

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		
2	I hereby certify that I served a true and correct copy of the foregoing document in		
3	Docket UE 173 on the following named person(s) on the date indicated below by email and		
4	first-class mail, addressed to said person(s) at his or her last-known address(es) indicated		
5	below.		
6	Lowrey R Brown	Melinda J. Davison	
7	Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon 610 SW Broadway, Suite 308 Portland OR 97205	Davison Van Cleve 333 SW Taylor, Suite 400	
8	lowrey@oregoncub.org	Portland, OR 97204 mail@dvclaw.com	
9	Jason Eisdorfer Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon	Randall J. Falkenberg RFI Consulting, Inc.	
10	610 SW Broadway Ste 308 Portland OR 97205	PMB 362 8351 Roswell Road	
11	jason@oregoncub.org	Atlanta, GA 30350 consultrfi@aol.com	
12	Maury Galbraith	D Douglas Larson	
13	Public Utility Commission PO Box 2148	PacifiCorp One Utah Center	
14	Salem OR 97308-2148 maury.galbraith@state.or.us	201 South Main Street, Suite 2300 Salt Lake City UT 84111	
15		doug.larson@pacificorp.com	
16	Department of Justice		
17			
18	Salem, OR 97301-4096 david.hatton@state.or.us		
19	DATED: November 15, 2005.		
20			
21	_	KALL	
22	/	Katherine A. McDowell	
23		Of Attorneys for PacifiCorp	
24			
25			
26			

Page 1 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE (UE 173)